
TRINITY BAY CONSERVATION DISTRICT – Tax Information 
(Texas Tax Code Sec. 26.18) 

 
 

District Information 
 

Name Trinity Bay Conservation District 

Address PO Box 599 

2500 SH 124 

Stowell, Texas 77661 

Phone 409-296-3602 

Email tbcd@tbcd.org 

 

Board of Directors 
 

 

PRECINCT 1 

Les Hankamer Secretary 

PO Box 290 

1908 Hankamer Loop 

Hankamer TX 77560 

409-204-256 

Email les@tbcd.org 

Term 11/2026 

 

 

PRECINCT 2 

Richard Nicely 

Director 

1145 Devillier Road 

Winnie TX 77665 

409-782-0086 

Email rick@tbcd.org 

Term 11/2028 

 

PRECINCT 3 

Victor Caraway 

President 

PO Box 1515 

Winnie TX 77665 

409-504-8285 

Email: victor@tbcd.org 

Term 11/2026 

 

 

PRECINCT 4 
Justin Woody 

Director 

21929 FM 562 

Anahuac TX 77514 

409-267-1853 

Email justin@tbcd.org 

Term 11/2028 

 

 

PRECINCT 5 

Annette Rayburn 

Director 

311 SW 7th Street 

Winnie TX 77665 

409-781-3352 

Email: annette@tbcd.org 

Term 11/2028 

 

 

mailto:tbcd@tbcd.org


District Administration and Operations 
 

Jerry Shadden 

General Manager 

Trinity Bay Conservation District 

PO Box 599 

Stowell TX 77661 

Phone 409-296-3602 

Email jerry@tbcd.org 
 

Melinda Prince 

Bookkeeping 

Trinity Bay Conservation District 

PO Box 599 

Stowell TX 77661 

Phone 409-296-1403 

Email melinda@tbcd.org 

 

Fiscal Year 2025-2026 

Final Budget: $5,378,937.00 

Change from FY 2024-2025: $-214,138.00 -3.83 

Maintenance & Operation: $5,378,937.00 

Debt Service: $0.00 

 

2025-2026 Tax Rate: 0.291133 

Maintenance & Operation: $0.291133/$100 

Debt Service: $0.00 

 

 

Fiscal Year 2024-2025 

Final Budget: $5,593,075.00 

Change from FY 2023-2024: $964,775.00 20.85% 

Maintenance & Operation: $5,593,075.00 

Debt Service: $0.00 

 

2024-2025 Tax Rate: 0.296163 

Maintenance & Operation: $0.296163/100 

Debt Service: $0.00 

 

 

Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

Final Budget: $4,628,300.00 

Change from FY 2022-2023: $306,550.00 7.09% 

Maintenance & Operation: $4,628,300.00 

Debt Service: $0.00 

 

2023-2024 Tax Rate: 0.314971 

Maintenance & Operation: $0.314971/$100 

Debt Service: $0.00 

 


